socio-political balance (Aji & Kartono, 2022).

According to data from Bappenas (National Development Planning 
Agency), in 2023, achieving the SDGs in Indonesia will reach a 
score of 70.16 out of 100 scale. In general, the SDGs contain several 
aspects, namely 17 (seventeen) goals and 169 (one hundred and sixty-

nine) targets that will be achieved by 2030. The 3 (three) goals include 
(no hunger, quality education, and clean water or proper sanitation) 
by the SDGs targets. Meanwhile, 6 (six) goals, including (a healthy 
and prosperous life, gender equality, economic growth, decent work,